Father should continue paying his monthly child support obligation in 
the amount of $700.00 on the 1st day of each month beginning 
November 1, 2024, and continuing each month thereafter pending 
further Orders of this Court.

15. That a judgment should be awarded in the amount of twenty one 
thousand seven hundred dollars ($21,700.00) to [Mother] against 
[Father] representing retroactive support[.]

Following a hearing on January 29, 2025, during which Father established, inter 
alia, that he had paid the arrearage judgment, Judge Hagan declared the $21,700 judgment 
had been satisfied by Father and ordered that the current monthly support of $700 be paid